
 

 

1/6

 

Amendment No. 5  

to the Electronic Information Resource Agreement 

(hereinafter referred to as the “Amendment“) 

 

Name:  National Library of Technology, a State Contribution 

Organization set up by the Ministry of Education, Youth and 

Sports  

Seat:     Technická 2710/6, 160 80 Praha 6 - Dejvice  

Identification number: 61387142 

Represented by:   Ing. Martin Svoboda, Director 

 

(hereinafter referred to as the “NTK”) 

 

and 

 

Name:    SUWECO CZ, s.r.o.  

Seat:    Sestupná 153/11, Liboc, 162 00 Praha 6 

Identification number: 25094769 

Other details: Registered in the Commercial Register maintained by the 

Municipal Court in Prague, Section C, File 49215 

Represented by:  Ing. Nina Suškevičová, Managing director  

  

(hereinafter referred to as the “Suweco”) 

 

 

(the NTK and the Suweco hereinafter also jointly the “Contracting Parties” and each 

separately also the “Contracting Party”) 

 

 

 

 

1. INTRODUCTORY PROVISIONS 
 

1.1. On October 22, 2018, the Contracting Parties entered into the Electronic Information 
Resource Agreement which defines the conditions of cooperation and rights and duties 
of the Contracting Parties while providing defined Materials (hereinafter referred to 
as the “Agreement”). Agreement was published in the Register of Contracts on 
October 24, 2018 with the ID of contract 6550503 and eventually amended by 
Amendment No. 1, No. 2., No. 3. and  No. 4. 

 



 

 

2/6

 

1.2. Due to the fact that according to Appendix D of the Agreement, paragraph 
“Subscriptions to titles transferred into Publisher from another publisher will be added 
to NTK and/or Participating Institution’s Core Collection in the first year of transfer if 
NTK and/or Participating Institutions have one or more subscriptions for the calendar 
(or subscription) year in which the title is transferred.“, the Contracting Parties 
decided to include from January 1, 2020 new Title into the Core Collection of 

 Mendel University in Brno  

which will have an effect on the price 
 
the Contracting Parties execute this Amendment. 

 
 

2. SUBJECT-MATTER OF THE AMENDMENT  
 

2.1. The Contracting Parties have agreed that Appendices A and E to the Agreement shall 
be modified in relation to the Participating Institution Mendel University in Brno as 
specified in the Appendices No.1 and No.2 to this Amendment. 
 

 
3. FINAL PROVISIONS 

 
3.1. The Amendment shall become valid on the date of signature by both Contracting 

Parties. The Amendment comes into effect on the date of its publication in the 
Register of Contracts under the conditions stipulated by Act No. 340/2015 Coll., On 
the Register of Contracts, as amended. The Amendment will be published by Licensee 
in the Register of Contracts. The Amendment contains business secrets pursuant to 
the provisions of Section 504 of Act No. 89/2012 Coll., the Civil Code, as amended, 
which will not be disclosed in the Register of contracts in accordance with provisions 
of Section 3, Paragraph 1 and Paragraph 2 letter b) of Act No. 340/2015 Coll. (the fees 
of the individual Participating Institutions).  
 

3.2. All other provisions of the Agreement shall remain unaffected. 
 
3.3. The Parties declare and confirm that they acted pursuant to the changes introduced 

by this Amendment already as of 1 January 2020. Thus, where applicable, the changes 
stipulated in this Amendment were applied as of 1 January 2020. Any previous 
performance non-compliant with this Amendment will be subsequently settled by the 
Parties, if necessary. 
  

3.4. The Amendment is compiled in three counterparts in the English language, each of 
which has the power of an original. Suweco shall receive one counterpart and NTK 
shall receive two counterparts. 
 

3.5. The Contracting Parties agree that electronically signed versions of this originally 
executed Amendment are acceptable in lieu of printed signed copies and are to be 
given full force and affect under law.  



 

 

3/6

 

  
3.6. The following appendices form an integral part of this Amendment: 

 
3.6.1. Appendix No. 1 – Amendment No. 4 of the Appendix A: Business Terms  
3.6.2. Appendix No. 2 – Amendment No. 4 of the Appendix E: Holdings and 

Collections. 
 

 

  



 

 

4/6

 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Contracting Parties have executed this Amendment by 
their respective, duly authorized representatives as of the date first above written. 
 
 
 
SUWECO: 
         
BY: _____________________________________ DATE: _____________ 
Signature of Authorized Signatory of Suweco 
 
Ing. Nina Suškevičová 
Managing Director  
 
 
 
 
NTK: 
 
BY: _____________________________________ DATE:________________ 
 Signature of Authorized Signatory of NTK 
   
 
Ing. Martin Svoboda 
Director of National Library of Technology 
Technická 6 
160 80 Praha 6 – Dejvice 

 

 
  



 

 

5/6

 

Appendix No. 1 – Amendment No. 4 of the Appendix A: Business 
Terms 

 
1.1. The wording of Appendix A shall be modified as follows: 

 
1.1.1. The Total Fee stated in “Wiley Online Library Fees and Negotiated Discounts” 

shall be replaced by the following wording (the altered part is highlighted): 
 

 “Total Fee for 2018 – 2022 years: 8 121 813 , excl. VAT  

 Fee 2018 year: 1 449 680, excl.VAT 

 Fee 2019 year: 1 536 255, excl.VAT 

 Fee 2020 year: 1 629 144 , excl. VAT 

 Fee 2021 year: 1 710 602 , excl. VAT 

 Fee 2022 year: 1 796 132 , excl. VAT”. 
 

1.1.2. The table titled “Institutions - Full Collection” shall be replaced with respect 
to the Mendel University in Brno by the following table (the altered part is 
highlighted): 

 

Institutions 
- Full 
Collection  

Price in 
EUR 
excl.VAT 
- year 
2018  

Price in 
EUR 
excl.VAT - 
year 
2019  

Price in 
EUR 
excl.VAT 
- year 
2020  

Price in 
EUR 
excl.VAT 
- year 
2021  

Price in 
EUR 
excl.VAT 
- year 
2022  

Total 
amount in 
EUR 
excl.VAT  

Mendel 
University 
in Brno 

      

        
Price in 
EUR 
excl.VAT 
- year 
2018  

Price in 
EUR 
excl.VAT - 
year 
2019  

Price in 
EUR 
excl.VAT 
- year 
2020  

Price in 
EUR 
excl.VAT 
- year 
2021  

Price in 
EUR 
excl.VAT 
- year 
2022  

Total 
amount in 
EUR 
excl.VAT  

Celkem v 
EUR bez 
DPH  

1 449 680  1 536 255 1 629 144 
 

 

1 710 602 
 

 

1 796 132 
 

 

8 121 813  

 

 

 

  



 

 

6/6

 

Appendix No. 2 – Amendment No. 4 of the Appendix E: 

Holdings and Collections 

 
1.2. The wording of Appendix E shall be modified in the section Holdings 2018 as follows: 

 
 

1.2.1. A new title shall be included into the list concerning the holdings of the Mendel 
University in Brno as of 1 January 2020 with the following specification: 
 

Agronomy Journal e-ISSN 1435-0645; added from 1.1. 2020 

 
 


